1FEATURES APPLICATIONS
DESCRIPTION
PWM
CONTROLLER
+12V
ISOLATION
AND
FEEDBACK

UCC27201-Q1
SLUS822A–JUNE 2008–REVISED NOVEMBER 2008 .................................................................................................................................................. www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
INPUT TOP-SIDETJ PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBERCOMPATIBILITY MARKING
CMOS UCC27200QDDARQ1 27200Q
–40°C to 140°C PowerPad – DDA Reel of 2500
TTL UCC27201QDDARQ1 27201Q
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
over operating free-air temperature (unless otherwise noted)
VDD Supply voltage range –0.3 V to 20 V
VLI, VHI Input voltages on LI and HI –0.3 V to 20 V
DC –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VLO Output voltage on LO
Repetitive pulse < 100 ns –2 V to VDD + 0.3 V
DC VHS – 0.3 V to VHB + 0.3 V
VHO Output voltage on HO VHS – 2 V to VHB + 0.3 V,Repetitive pulse < 100 ns (VHB – VHS < 20)
DC –1 V to 120 V
VHS HS voltage range
Repetitive pulse < 100 ns –5 V to 120 V
VHB HB voltage range –0.3 V to 120 V
HB-HS voltage range –0.3 V to 20 V
TJ Operating virtual-junction temperature range –40°C to 150°C
Tstg Storage temperature range –65°C to 150°C
Tlead Lead temperature Soldering, 10 seconds 300°C
PD Power dissipation TA = 25°C (3) 2.7 W
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating
conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) All voltages are with respect to VSS. Currents are positive into, negative out of the specified terminal.
(3) This data was taken using the JEDEC proposed high-K test PCB (See Thermal Characteristics for details).
MIN NOM MAX UNIT
VDD Supply voltage range 8 12 17 V
HS voltage –1 105
VHS V
HS voltage (repetitive pulse <100 ns) –5 110
VHS + 8, VHS + 17,VHB HB voltage VVDD – 1 115
Voltage slew rate on HS 50 V/ns
TJ Operating junction temperature –40 140 °C
Human-Body Model (HBM) 2000
ESD Electrostatic discharge protection V
Charged-Device Model (CDM) 1000
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): UCC27200-Q1 UCC27201-Q1